

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLARD ANTHONY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL
JEFFERSON PARISH, LOUISIANA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LETTY S. DI GIULIO
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF LETTY S.
DI GIULIO, LLC
K&B Plaza
1055 St. Charles Avenue,
Suite 208
New Orleans, LA 70130
letty@lettydigiulio.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background and Trial Proceedings.....	5
B. Original Fifth Circuit Opinion (<i>Anthony I</i>).....	6
C. Louisiana Supreme Court Remand.....	8
D. Fifth Circuit Opinion Following Remand (<i>Anthony II</i>).....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. PROSECUTORIAL TESTIMONY LIKE THAT SANCTIONED IN THIS CASE WAS ANTITHETICAL TO THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE AND THE FAIR TRIAL RIGHTS THAT PROSECUTORS ARE SWORN TO UPHOLD.....	11
II. ALLOWING A PROSECUTOR TO TESTIFY REGARDING THE CREDIBILITY OF WITNESSES, THE GUILT OF THE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
DEFENDANT, AND EVIDENCE NOT ADMITTED AT TRIAL WHILE INVOKING THE SANCTITY OF HIS OFFICE CONSTITUTES STRUCTURAL ERROR.....	22
III. IN A CASE WHERE THE ONLY QUESTION FACING THE JURY WAS WHETHER TO CREDIT THE STATE'S FLAWED WITNESSES OR THE DEFENDANT, THE PROSECUTOR'S VOUCHING AND EXTRA-JUDICIAL TESTIMONY COULD NOT BE HARMLESS ERROR...	26
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX A: <i>State v. Anthony</i> , 17-372 (La. App. 5 Cir. 02/20/19), 266 So.3d 415.....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>State v. Anthony</i> , 19-476 (La. 06/26/19), 275 So.3d 869.....	31a
APPENDIX C: Order of Recusal by Judge Liljeberg, Fifth Circuit	33a
APPENDIX D: <i>State v. Anthony</i> , 17-372 (La. App. 5 Cir. 12/30/20), 309 So.3d 912.....	34a
APPENDIX E: <i>State v. Anthony</i> , 21-176 (La. 10/12/21), 325 So.3d 1067.....	103a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	11, 12, 28, 29
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	24
<i>Handford v. United States</i> , 249 F.2d 295 (5 th Cir. 1957).....	11
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	26
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1500 (2018).....	23
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 17-372 (La. App. 5 Cir. 02/20/19), 266 So.3d 415.....	7
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 19-476 (La. 06/26/19), 275 So.3d 869.....	9
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 17-372 (La. App. 5 Cir. 12/30/20), 309 So.3d 912.....	10
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 21-176 (La. 10/12/21), 325 So.3d 1067.....	11
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 06-1041, p. 11 (La. 5/22/07), 958 So.2d 1160.....	9
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 15-886 (La. 9/18/17), 233 So.3d 529.....	7
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Beaulieu</i> , 973 F.3d 354 (5 th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 874 F.3d 236 (5 th Cir. 2017).....	12, 30
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 608 F.2d 659 (5 th Cir. 1979).....	12, 21, 30
<i>United States v. Gracia</i> , 522 F.3d 597 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	12, 30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 814 F.3d 268 (5 th Cir. 2016).....	12, 30
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	1, 2, 12, 13
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1899 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const.	
Amend. VI.....	4
Amend. XIV.....	4-5
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	4
